#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| Compass Horizon Funding<br>Company LLC |          | 111/18/2010    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| Horizon Credit I LLC                   |          | 111/18/2010    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SnagAJob.com, Inc.    |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address:   | 4880 Cox Road         |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200             |
| City:             | Glen Allen            |
| State/Country:    | VIRGINIA              |
| Postal Code:      | 23060                 |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                           |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3487421  | SNAGAJOB.COM                        |
| Registration Number: | 3411545  | SNAGAJOB.COM                        |
| Registration Number: | 3347748  | THE #1 SOURCE FOR HOURLY EMPLOYMENT |
| Registration Number: | 3347747  | SNAGAJOB.COM                        |
| Registration Number: | 3358751  | LOG ON. FIND A JOB. GET TO WORK.    |
| Registration Number: | 2485052  | SNAGAJOB.COM                        |
| Registration Number: | 2477984  | SNAGAJOB.COM                        |
| Serial Number:       | 77477727 | AFTERTHOUGHTS                       |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(804)698-5142 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0008** 900177762

Phone: 8046971278

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Robert L. Brooke

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 5200

Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 039496.5           |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Robert L. Brooke   |
| Signature:              | /Robert L. Brooke/ |
| Date:                   | 12/02/2010         |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SNAG - Release of Horizon Security Agreement (11-18-10) (SnagAJob)#page1.tif source=SNAG - Release of Horizon Security Agreement (11-18-10) (SnagAJob)#page2.tif

source=SNAG - Release of Horizon Security Agreement (11-18-10) (SnagAJob)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0009

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is dated as of the 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2010, from COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC and HORIZON CREDIT I LLC (collectively, "Lender") for the benefit of SNAGAJOB.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender are parties to a certain Venture Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations of Borrower to Lender (the "Secured Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full by Borrower, and Borrower has requested that Lender execute this Release to effect the release of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, Lender hereby releases its security interest in, assignment of and lien on the Collateral, including without limitation its security interest in, assignment of and lien on the trademarks of Borrower described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "IP Collateral"). Lender hereby irrevocably authorizes Borrower and such other persons as Borrower may direct to file this Release (along with any appropriate cover sheet) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of Lender's security interest in the IP Collateral.

[Signatures appear on following page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

# COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC

By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, its sole member

By: Serald A. Michaud

Title: President

### HORIZON CREDIT I LLC

By: Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC, it sole

member

By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, its

sole member

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0011

## Exhibit A

# <u>Trademarks</u>

| Trademark Owner    | <u>Trademark</u>                        | Registration Number             |
|--------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | SNAGAJOB.COM and design                 | 3487421                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | SNAGAJOB.COM                            | 3411545                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | THE #1 SOURCE FOR                       | 3347748                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | HOURLY EMPLOYMENT SNAGAJOB.COM stylized | 3347747                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | LOG ON. FIND A JOB. GET<br>TO WORK.     | 3358751                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | SNAGAJOB.COM and design                 | 2485052                         |
| SnagAJob.com, Inc. | SNAGAJOB.COM                            | 2477984                         |
| SnagAJob.com. Inc. | AFTERTHOUGHTS                           | 77/477,727 (application number) |

1995136v3

**RECORDED: 12/02/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0012